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APPENDICES



Table 5.1.1 Gini Cogfficient by Province during 1996-2002

AREA PROVINCE 1996 1998 2000 2002
BANGKOK 035 035 043 046

1 NONTHABURI 040 037 044 053
SAMUT PRAKAN 033 03 037 09
PATHUM THANI 037 03 038 09
SAMUT SAKHON 037 042 042 045
NAKHON PATHOM 039 040 042 035

2 YALA 052 05l 052 049
PATTANI 05 050 083 045
NARATHIWAT 054 059 055 082
SATUN 049 048 056 049

3 SONGKHLA 043 040 048 042
NAKHON SI THAMMARAT ~ 048 052 049 052
PATTHALUNG 048 046 053 083
SURAT THANI 037 03 045 045
CHUMPHON 05 045 045 047

4 PHUKET 045 046 046 040
TRANG 044 046 050 040
KRABI 045 047 058 062
PHANG-NGA 043 050 042 044
RANONG 056 048 054 046

5 RATCHABURI 047 043 047 044
PHETCHABURI 042 041 046 041
PRACHUAPKHIRIKHAN 047 045 055 052
SUPHAN BURI 049 046 050 040
KANCHANABURI 044 049 050 055
SAMUT SONGKHRAM 044 051 045 042

6 LOP BUR 049 047 051 082
PURANAKH O 044 039 045 037

ANG THONG 042 048 049 036
SARABURI 049 045 043 044
SING BURI 047 050 051 042
CHAINAT 05 048 058 052
UTHAI THANI 046 054 05 083

7 PHITSANULOK 046 047 053 083
NAKHON SAWAN 04 048 049 051
PHICHIT 048 048 048 059
KAMPANG PHET 049 046 051 041
UTTARADIT 04 045 047 083
TAK 048 053 056 054
SUKHOTHAI 050 045 052 047

PHETCHABUN 044 046 059 049



AREA
8

10

10

11

12

PROVINCE
CHIANG MAI
CHIANG RAI
LAMPANG
NAN
PHRAE
LAMPHUN
MAE HONG SON
PHAYAO
UDON THANI
NONG KHAI
LOEI
KHONKAEN
SAKON NAKHON
NONG BUA LAMPHU
UBON RATCHATHANI
ROIET
MAHA SARAKHAM
NAKHON PHANOM
KALASIN
YASOTHON
MUKDAHAN
AMNART CHAROEN
NAKONRATCHASIMA
CHAIYAPHUM
BURIRAM
SURIN
SI SAKET
CHACHOENSAO
PRACHIN BURI
CHONBURI
CHANTHABURI
RAYONG
TRAT
NAKHON NAYOK

SA KAEQ
MEAN

MAX
MIN
RANGE
SD.

1996
043
0.53
043
0.52
043
0.44
0.60
0.49
0.44
0.49
0.52
0.50
0.61
0.54
0.54
0.46
0.54
0.56
0.61
0.54
0.52
0.57
0.44
0.48
0.51
0.53
0.56
0.45
041
0.39
0.46
0.38
0.58
0.45
0.45
0.47
0.61
0.33
0.28
0.06

Source: National Economic and Social Development Board

1998
0.46
0.44
0.49
0.53
0.38
0.49
0.59
0.52
045
0.54
0.54
0.48
0.52
0.55
047
0.49
0.47
0.57
0.55
0.49
0.51
0.52
0.48
0.54
0.51
0.1
0.55
0.40
0.42
0.36
047
0.40
0.57
041
0.48
047
0.59
0.34
0.25
0.06

2000
0.51
0.61
0.51
0.53
0.52
047
0.59
043
042
0.56
0.54
0.57
0.56
0.57
0.52
0.57
0.54
0.49
0.57
0.49
0.59
0.55
0.54
0.55
0.54
0.57
0.53
0.46
0.42
045
0.49
0.48
0.45
0.51
0.51
0.51
0.63
0.37
0.26
0.06

2002
045
0.54
0.52
0.65
041
0.44
0.49
0.44
0.55
048
0.54
0.49
0.54
0.52
0.51
0.51
0.53
0.55
0.54
0.54
0.48
0.50
0.49
0.40
0.53
0.61
0.54
0.40
0.57
0.34
045
0.46
047
0.57
0.64
0.49
0.65
0.34
0.31
0.07



Table 5.1.2 Level of Schooling by Province during 1996-2002

AREA
1

PROVINCE
BANGKOK
NONTHABURI
SAMUT PRAKAN
PATHUM THANI
SAMUT SAKHON
NAKHON PATHOM
YALA
PATTANI
NARATHIWAT
SATUN
SONGKHLA

NAKHON SI THAMMARAT

PATTHALUNG
SURAT THANI
CHUMPHON
PHUKET

TRANG

KRABI

PHANG-NGA
RANONG
RATCHABURI
PHETCHABURI
PRACHUAPKHIRIKHAN
SUPHAN BURI
KANCHANABURI
SAMUT SONGKHRAM

LOP BURI
PHRA NAKHON I
AYUTTHAYA

ANG THONG
SARABURI

SING BURI
CHAINAT
UTHAI THANI
PHITSANULOK
NAKHON SAWAN
PHICHIT
KAMPANG PHET
UTTARADIT
TAK
SUKHOTHAI
PHETCHABUN

1996
8.18
9.20
1.50
1.38
6.29
6.32
5.39
5.00
4.03
5.31
6.51
6.10
6.09
6.16
5.87
1.81
6.28
5.75
5.55
6.57
5.78
5.95
5.92
5.30
5.68
5.39
5.81

6.84

6.18
6.75
6.04
5.69
5.93
5.84
5.19
5.60
5.10
5.42
5.50
5.47
5.30

1998
9.15
9.73
8.22
1.32
6.65
6.48
5.94
5.28
4.70
6.13
6.92
6.24
6.50
6.81
6.58
8.20
6.45
6.43
6.24
6.74
6.15
6.17
6.06
5.11
5.38
6.36
5.93

1.08

6.91
1.24
6.36
6.18
5.14
6.29
5.60
5.69
5.14
6.27
5.42
5.93
5.26

2000
9.28
10.12
1.91
8.32
6.61
1.53
5.86
5.10
5.38
6.42
6.96
6.65
1.08
6.96
6.66
8.26
113
6.45
6.58
6.64
6.42
6.62
6.41
5.13
5.89
6.70
5.91

131

6.68
145
6.68
6.03
5.62
6.11
5.10
5.13
5.61
6.33
541
5.65
5.65

2002
9.05
9.44
8 10
8.87
6.85
6.91
6.05
5.66
5.40
6.43
6.90
6.73
6.80
1.02
6.19
8.65
6.59
6.53
6.89
6.44
6.59
6.39
6.55
5.98
5.88
6.33
6.63

1.22

6.48
1.36
6.43
6.07
5.48
6.08
5.67
5.88
5.29
6.20
4.54
5.35
541

n



AREA PROVINCE 1996 1998 2000 2002

8 CHIANG MAI 560 640 656 618
CHIANG RAI 410 579 486 540
LAMPANG 566  6.00 636 6.0l
NAN 512 512 643 595
PHRAE 557 522 623 6.3
LAMPHUN 557 586 609 6.18
MAE HONG SON 360 375 347 359
PHAYAO 489 529 568 575

9 UDON THANI 563 619 643 59
NONG KHAI 559 575 588 61l
LOEI 541 598 623 596
KHON KAEN 6.02 621 652 635
SAKON NAKHON 566 570 617 588
NONG BUA LAMPHU 517 580 599 577

10 UBON RATCHATHANI 561 596 639 6.8
ROI ET 5508 576 629 573
MAHA SARAKHAM 532 576 590 586
NAKHON PHANOM 563 599 609 6.04
KALASIN 572 578 584 6.5
YASOTHON 536 575 576 578
MUKDAHAN 531 6.00 587 620
AMNART CHAROEN 574 603 614 598

I NAKONRATCHASIMA 595 602 623 6.0
CHAIYAPHUM 516 555 594 567
BURIRAM 481 518 580 543
SURIN 511 569 575 535
SI SA KET 521 528 58 513

12 CHACHOENSAO 6.05 603 645 647
PRACHIN BURI 588 614 652  6.06
CHONBURI 681 696 814 789
CHANTHABURI 601 629 617  6.49
RAYONG 582 636 695  6.93
TRAT 584 671 623 622
NAKHON NAYOK 515  6.64 612 584
SA KAEQ 480 554 570 554

MEAN 517 614 638 628
MAX 920 973 1012 944
MIN 360 375 347 359

RANGE 560 598 665 585
S.D. 083 088 092 092

Source: Author's Calculation



Tahle 5.1.3 Educational Inequality by Province during 1996-2002

ZONE
1

PROVINCE 199 1998 2000
BANGKOK 450 463 471
NONTHABURI 464 471 4TT
SAMUT PRAKAN 381 387 381
PATHUM THANI 385 387 417
SAMUT SAKHON 328 357 378
NAKHON PATHOM 359 353 405
YALA 401 420 410
PATTANI 379 405 405
NARATHIWAT 377 38 419
SATUN 299 397 356
SONGKHLA 387 397 409
NAKHON SI THAMMARAT 344 342 371
PATTHALUNG 324 350 381
SURAT THANI 337 376 37
CHUMPHON 305 360 355
PHUKET 43 420 42
TRANG 384 35 386
KRABI 320 365 347
PHANG-NGA 304 358 369
RANONG 390 388 381
RATCHABURI 359 379 340
PHETCHABURI 357 350 385
PRACHUAPKHIRIKHAN 343 333 354
SUPHAN BURI 290 33t 306
KANCHANABURI 7L 37 354
SAMUT SONGKHRAM 290 397 385
BHRANAKHON S A NERSITY
AYUTTHAYA 314 3% 3%
ANG THONG 348 403 374
SARABURI 377 416 408
SING BURI 365 377 371
CHAINAT 329 359 380
UTHAI THANI 338 292 369
PHITSANULOK 356 385 349
NAKHON SAWAN 322 338 356
PHICHIT 310 325 328
KAMPANG PHET 299 313 345
UTTARADIT 32 3T 378
TAK 378 360 360
SUKHOTHAI 316 313 3.9
PHETCHABUN 274 201 331

2002
484
5.03
4.26
4.75
3.95
4.35
4.59
4.44
421
4.03
4.58
4.28
4.16
421
3.78
4.52
4.15
4.00
4.26
4.45
4.40
3.98
3.87
3.85
4.09
3.96
442

4.28

4.18
4.52
421
4.02
3.76
3.99
391
414
354
3.94
4.34
350
3.54



ZONE
8

10

11

12

PROVINCE

CHIANG MAI
CHIANG RAI
LAMPANG

NAN

PHRAE

LAMPHUN

MAE HONG SON
PHAYAO

UDON THANI

NONG KHAI

LOEI

KHON KAEN
SAKON NAKHON
NONG BUA LAMPHU
UBON RATCHATHANI
ROIET

MAHA SARAKHAM
NAKHON PHANOM
KALASIN
YASOTHON
MUKDAHAN
AMNART CHAROEN
NAKONRATCHASIMA
CHAIYAPHUM
BURIRAM

SURIN

SI SA KET
CHACHOENSAO
PRACHIN BURI
CHONBURI
CHANTHABURI
RAYONG

TRAT

NAKHON NAYOK

SA KAEQ
MEAN

MAX
MIN
RANGE

S.D
Source: Author's Calculation

1996
3.98
3.69
3.71
3.67
3.24
3.45
3.94
3.03
2.10
2.89
3.09
3.21
2.69
2.33
2.64
276
2.33
2.96
2.17
2.44
2.98
2.71
3.18
2.58
2.42
2.55
2.16
341
3.34
3.65
3.56
3.29
3.42
3.13
2.59
3.31
4.64
2.33
2.31
0.50

1998
421
4.14
3.58
3.61
3.49
3.10
3.99
3.52
3.26
2.89
3.3
3.42
2.69
2.12
2.91
2.62
2.64
3.16
2.16
2.67
3.52
2.98
3.18
2.61
2.10
3.09
2.67
3.53
3.21
3.87
3.61
3.95
4.05
3.78
3.33
3.52
4.11
2,61
2.10
047

2000
4.00
3.64
412
421
3.69
391
3.78
3.54
3.24
297
3.21
3.50
3.14
2.88
3.49
3.12
2.99
3.20
2.64
2.64
3.24
3.00
3.54
2.91
3.17
3.18
2.86
3.55
3.19
432
3.58
3.88
3.80
3.61
3.15
3.62
471
2.64
2.13
043

2002
481
4.23
4.24
4.15
411
4.46
3.93
418
3.54
3.64
3.71
3.92
341
340
3.60
347
3.40
3.65
3.66
3.35
3.93
3.56
3.89
3.61
341
3.33
3.10
421
3.96
439
3.94
4.42
4.03
3.73
3.63
4.02
5.03
3.10
1.93
0.40

14



Table 5.1.4 Educational Expenditure by Province during 1996-2002

ZONE
1

PROVINCE
BANGKOK
NONTHABURI
SAMUT PRAKAN
PATHUM THANI
SAMUT SAKHON
NAKHON PATHOM
YALA
PATTANI
NARATHIWAT
SATUN
SONGKHLA
NAKHON SI THAMMARAT
PATTHALUNG
SURAT THANI
CHUMPHON
PHUKET
TRANG
KRABI
PHANG-NGA
RANONG
RATCHABURI
PHETCHABURI
PRACHUAPKHIRIKHAN
SUPHAN BURI
KANCHANABURI
SAMUT SONGKHRAM

LOP BURI
PHRANAKHON 9
AYUTTHAYA

ANG THONG
SARABURI

SING BUR
CHAINAT
UTHAI THANI
PHITSANULOK
NAKHON SAWAN
PHICHIT
KAMPANG PHET
UTTARADIT
TAK
SUKHOTHAI
PHETCHABUN

1996
1,638
2,180
1,690
2,504
2,285
2,674
3,486
3,205
2,908
3,562
4,624
3,211
3,205
3,024
3,015
3,841
3,322
3,285
3,318
3,265
2,923
3,322
2,151
2,689
2,519
3,438
2,642

3,024

3,410
2,182
3,947
2,940
2,983
4,034

403

2,636
2,156
2,856
2,507
2,568
2,152

1998
8,948
2,449
1,958
2,650
2,594
3,072
3,871
3,689
3,288
4,116
5,218
3,160
3,131
3,446
3,460
4,230
3,804
3,152
3,867
3,673
3,410
3879
3,196
3,146
2,913
4,056
3,089

3,504

4,004
3,164
4,654
3,461
3,489
4,698
2,813
3,087
2,472
3,348
2,861
2,975
2,508

2000
8,136
2,153
1,734
2,429
2,283
2,172
3,596
3911
2,117
3,515
4,715
3,481
3,536
3,306
3,265
3,562
3,507
3,071
3,444
3,219
3,086
3,632
2,933
2,949
2,633
3,916
2,886

3,245

3,152
2,842
4,498
3,176
3,338
4,018
2,103
2,669
2,210
3,124
2,675
2,969
2,423

2002
8,248
2,198
1,884
2,648
2,355
3,188
3,162
3,502
2,681
34712
4,844
3,515
3,584
3123
3,239
3,115
3,435
3,034
3,553
3,109
3,338
4,011
2,960
3,024
2,130
3,897
3,079

3,625

3,861
2,916
4,518
3,210
3,189
4,534
2,867
2,964
2,467
3,361
2,694
3,030
2,542



ZONE PROVINCE

8  CHIANG MAI
CHIANG RAI
LAMPANG
NAN
PHRAE
LAMPHUN
MAE HONG SON
PHAYAO

9  UDON THANI
NONG KHAI
LOEI
KHON KAEN
SAKON NAKHON
NONG BUA LAMPHU

10 UBON RATCHATHANI
ROI ET
MAHA SARAKHAM
NAKHON PHANOM
KALASIN
YASOTHON
MUKDAHAN
AMNART CHARQEN

11 NAKONRATCHASIMA
CHAIYAPHUM
BURIRAM
SURIN
SI SA KET

12 CHACHOENSAOQ
PRACHIN BURI
CHONBURI
CHANTHABURI
RAYONG
TRAT
NAKHON NAYOK

SA KAEOQ
MEAN

MAX
MIN
RANGE

S.D.
Source: Author's Calculation

1996
4,509
2,567
2,142
3,241
3,044
2,848
3,108
2,474
2,430
2,188
2,576
4,019
2,405
2,234
2,662
2,469
3,398
2,506
2,628
2,550
2,810
2,473
2,513
2,360
2,405
2,357
2,341
2,684
2,176
2,958
2,530
2,582
3,088
3,509
1,996
2,933
1,638
1,690
5,948
118

1998
5,282
3,004
3,231
3,781
3,595
3,349
3,087
2,931
2,809
2,545
3,008
4,581
2,191
2,595
3,109
2,864
3,953
2,908
3,068
2,983
3,201
2,874
2,930
2,143
2,180
2,146
2,114
3,107
3,220
3,357
2,926
2,912
3,463
4,100
2,305
3,392
8,948
1,958
6,990

908

2000
4,665
2,947
3,088
3,594
3,468
3,290
3,402
2,802
2,610
2,345
2,176
4,300
2,628
2,421
2,856
2,143
3,457
2,676
2,850
2,674
3,053
2,101
2,805
2,438
2,445
2,921
2,517
2,690
3,005
3,148
2,862
2,188
3,130
3,638
2,197
3,130
8,136
1,734
6,402
812

2002
5,006
2,123
3,348
3,603
3,412
3,219
3,361
2,626
2,192
2,435
3,107
4,281
2,184
2,359
2,980
2,811
3,681
2,672
2,952
2,913
2,981
2,184
2,175
2,568
2,580
2,655
2,679
3,039
3,003
3,082
2,957
2,600
3,077
3,696
2,107
3,216
8,248
1,884
6,364
834

16



Table 5.1.5 Pupil-Teacher Ratio by Province during  996-2002

ZONE PROVINCE 1995 1998 2000 2002
BANGKOK 9 9 N 20
1 NONTHABURI 9 N A B
SAMUT PRAKAN U B B B
PATHUM THANI 2 4 B X
SAMUT SAKHON 3w % B
NAKHON PATHOM 1 2 2 2
2 YALA 2 2 2 2
PATTAN 1 2 U B
NARATHIWAT % U B B
SATUN 2 0 0 2
3 SONGKHLA 2 0 0 W0
NAKHONSI THAMMARAT ~ 20 20 19 20
PATTIIALUNG B U U B
SURAT THANI N0 A D
CHUMPHON A N A 2
4 PHUKET 9 N B 2B
TRANG 1 0 A 2
KRABI B B B B
PHANG-NGA 9 H B 2
RANONG 1 A 2 2
5 RATCHABUR 9 N N 2
PHETCHABURI 77 BB
PRACHUAPKHIRIKHAN 20 20 21 2
SUPHAN BURI N N D 2
KANCHANABURI N A 2 B
SAMUT SONGKHRAM 5 5 U B
" RN s UnvigsT
AYUTTHAYA BBk A
ANG THONG 6 5 U B
SARABURI 9 N A B
SING BUR 5 5 5
CHAINAT T S A
UTHAI THANI 7B B0
7 PHITSANULOK B B B0
NAKHON SAWAN 9 9 N O
PHICHIT 6 7 B
KAMPANG PHET NN DT
UTTARADIT (A ST R
TAK N 2 B B
SUKHOTHAI 90 19 0

PHETCHABUN 20 20 2 2



ZONE PROVINCE 199% 1998 2000 2002

8  CHIANG MAI r 9 2 2
CHIANG RAI A 2 2 2
LAMPANG 5 18 19 2
NAN 8 U 18 18
PHRAE (1 N VA [
LAMPHUN v B
MAE HONG SON A A A 2
PHAYAO 9 19 19 2

9  UDON THANI A 2 2 2
NONG KHAI 20 24 2 A
LOE 9 19 19 K%
KHON KAEN 0 24 0 2
SAKON NAKHON A A 9 2
NONG BUA LAMPHU 2 2 2 2

10 UBON RATCHATHANI A 2 2 2
ROI ET 20 20 20 16
MAHA SARAKHAM 9 19 20 0
NAKHON PHANOM 20 0 2A A
KALASIN 2 A A 2
YASOTHON 9 19 18 09
MUKDAHAN A 20 19 2
AMNART CHAROEN A A A 2

I NAKONRATCHASIMA A A A 2
CHAIYAPHUM A A N 2
BURIRAM A 2 2 N8
SURIN 2 2 3 2
SI'SAKET 2 2 2 2

12 CHACHOENSAO 20 20 A 2
PRACHIN BURI 0 20 2 A
CHONBURI 2 2 B XU
CHANTHABURI A A 2 2
RAYONG 2 2 B N5
TRAT 9 9 2 A
NAKHON NAYOK v 7T B 09
SA KAEO 24 B B 23

MEAN 20 20 20 A
MAX 24 24 % 0B
MIN L L U T

RANGE 9 9 12 13
SD. 2 2 2 3

Source: Author’s Calculation
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